

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES MICHAEL ALDRICH,

Petitioner,

v.

LAURIE BASILE, et al.,

Case No. SC11-2147

L.T. Nos. 1D10-3110

2009-CP-000373

Respondents.

**On Review From The District Court Of Appeal
First District, State Of Florida**

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TAYLOR & TAYLOR P.A.
James J. Taylor Jr.
Florida Bar No. 334057
Post Office Box 2000
Keystone Heights, Florida 32656
Telephone: 352-473-8088
Facsimile: 352-473-8161
Email: jtaylor@taylorandtaylorpa.com

Attorneys For Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

NOTE ON REFERENCES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT.....12

Standard of Review.....12

I. The District Court’s Decision Departs From Established Principles Of Statutory And Will Construction.....12

 A. Part VI of the Probate Code.....12

 B. Section 732.6005.....14

 C. Relevant Principles of Statutory Construction.....15

 D. The District Court’s Decision Departs from These Principles.....19

 1. The First Sentence of Subsection (1).....19

 2. The Second Sentence of Subsection (1).....26

 3. Subsection (2).....31

II. In Departing From Established Statutory And Will Construction Principles, The District Court Reached The Wrong Result In This Case.....40

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. City of Edgewater</i> , 157 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1963).....	36
<i>Atlantic Coast Line Co. v. Boyd</i> , 102 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1958).....	35
<i>In re Estate of Barker</i> , 448 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	21-23
<i>Barley v. Barcus</i> , 877 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	28
<i>Basile v. Aldrich</i> , 70 So. 3d 682 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	passim
<i>Bennett v. St. Vincent’s Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 71 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011).....	12, 16
<i>Capella v. City of Gainesville</i> , 377 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1979).....	36, 39
<i>Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Commission</i> , 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977).....	36-37, 39-40
<i>Carpineta v. Shields</i> , 70 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1954).....	6
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Remia</i> , 41 So. 3d 322 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	28
<i>Davila v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 192 (Fla. 2011).....	16, 18, 35
<i>DeGregorio v. Balkwill</i> , 853 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 2003).....	27-28
<i>Equity Corp. Holdings, Inc. v. Department of Banking and Finance</i> , 772 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	39
<i>Exposito v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 2004).....	35
<i>Fine v. Moran</i> , 74 Fla. 417, 77 So. 533 (1917).....	18
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Florida v. Moffett</i> , 479 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985).....	28

<i>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Association v. Department of Administrative Hearings</i> , 29 So. 3d 992 (Fla. 2010).....	16
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Florida Municipal Power Agency</i> , 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001).....	17, 35
<i>Forsyth v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control District</i> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992).....	33-34
<i>In re Gregory’s Estate</i> , 70 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1954).....	25
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	17
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....	16, 33
<i>In re Howard’s Estate</i> , 393 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	21
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 472 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	29
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004).....	17
<i>Koerner v. Borck</i> , 100 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1958).....	25
<i>Lawnwood Medical Center v. Seeger</i> , 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008).....	17, 35
<i>In re Estate of Lenahan</i> , 511 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	20
<i>In re Estate of Leshner</i> , 365 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....	28
<i>Lines v. Darden</i> , 5 Fla. 51 (1853).....	19
<i>Mangold v. Rainforest Golf Sports Center</i> , 675 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	39
<i>Matter of Estate of Allen</i> , 388 N.W.2d 705 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986).....	23
<i>In re Estate of McGahee</i> , 550 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	20
<i>McLaughlin v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1998).....	16

<i>Neal v. Bryant</i> , 149 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1962).....	27, 28
<i>Nicoll v. Baker</i> , 668 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1996).....	33
<i>Overstreet v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>In re Estate of Parker</i> , 110 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959).....	20
<i>Petty v. Florida Insurance Guaranty Association</i> , 80 So. 3d 313 (Fla. 2012).....	15
<i>St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v. Hamm</i> , 414 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982).....	17, 34
<i>Sanders v. City of Orlando</i> , 997 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2008).....	27
<i>In re Estate of Scott</i> , 659 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	29
<i>Seagrave v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 2001).....	17, 35
<i>In re Smith</i> , 49 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1950).....	24-26
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 685 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1996).....	15
<i>State v. J. M.</i> , 824 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 2002).....	17
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 863 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2003).....	16
<i>In re Stephen's Estate</i> , 142 Fla. 88, 194 So. 343 (1940).....	21
<i>Tropical Coach Line, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 121 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 1960).....	34
<i>In re Vail's Estate</i> , 67 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1953).....	25
<i>Van Pelt v. Hilliard</i> , 75 Fla. 792, 78 So. 693 (1918).....	15, 16, 34
<i>In re Estate of Wagner</i> , 423 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	29

Florida Statutes

Section 732.502(i)(b),(i)(c) and (5).....4

Section 732.6005.....passim

Section 732.6005(1).....passim

Section 732.6005(2).....passim

Other Authorities

Henry A. Fenn and Edward F. Koren,
The 1974 Florida Probate Code – A Marriage of Convenience,
27 U.Fla.L.Rev. 1 (1974).....13, 14, 25, 37, 38

12 Abraham M. Mora, Shelly Wald and Lorna J. Scharlacken,
Florida Estate Planning (West’s Florida Practice Series)
§18:41 (2010-2011 ed.).....38

Henry P. Trawick, Jr., *Trawick’s Redfearn Wills and Administration in
Florida* §1.2 (2010-2011 ed.).....32
